Water and Sewer 3071 SW 38 Avenue Douglas Building Miami FI 33146



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

 Contract No:
 MCC 7360 Plan

 RPQ No:
 P14865

INVITATION TO BID

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Electronic Bidding, attention to Mike Hernandez at no later than 10/10/2024 at 10:00 AM. If you have any questions, contact Miguel Hernandez at 7865528803.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN

HENCELLING LISTO:	10/-	10/0004	T:.		00 444		hamitta - LVC	Clooter :: 5	ا مالمان			
Bid Due Date:		10/2024		ne Due: 10:			bmitted Via:		sidaing			
Estimated Value:		605,759					edicated Allov		01141/5-01	DEEK 041	1.4.1	
Project Name:	_						PE 4710 FO	RCE MAIN	SNAKE CI	REEK CAN	IAL	
Project Location:	_		_	Canal from) t t (D	::-::		
License Requirements:		Primary: General Engineering; Pipelines Engineering Contractor; General Building C Underground Utility / Excavation							ilding Conf	ractor;		
Scope of Work:	The	(Contractor must obtain and submit all permits prior to performing any work). The Project, including mobilization and demobilization, consists of furnishing and installing										
	approximately 5,937 linear feet of 14-inch H.D.P.E. DR-11, PE 4710 pipe and fittings for a sewage force main;											
	45 linear feet of 6-inch H.D.P.E. DR-11, PE 4710 and fittings for a sewage force main;											
	631 linear feet of Horizontal Directional Drilling for a H.D.P.E. DR-11, PE 4710 pipe sewage forcemain including all services, equipment, materials, labor, testing, restoration of underground											
		utilities, environmental protection and restorations;										
	46 linear feet of microtunneling drilling and a steel casing H.D.P.E. DR-11, PE 4710 pipe sewage											
	forcemain including all services, equipment, materials, labor, testing, restoration of underground utilities, environmental protection and restorations;											
	Five (5) 12-inch plug valves, and One (1) 6-inch plug valve;											
	making three (3) cut-in connections to existing sewage force mains;											
	furnishing and constructing automatic air release valve assemblies for sewage force mains; 6,613 liner feet of 12-AC removal and proper disposal of the existing forcemain											
	sheeting and shoring ordered left in place by the Engineer;											
	additional suitable backfill, if needed; removal of unsuitable fill to an approved site;											
	furnish all materials, equipment and supplies necessary for cleaning and testing the main;											
	cutting, dewatering, removal, disposal, backfilling and ground restoration of existing asbestos											
	cement pipe sewage force main(s); obtaining the services of a State of Florida licensed asbestos contractor;											
	removal, transport, and legal disposal of demolition material;											
		traffic control; temporary and permanent replacement of any sod and landscaping damaged by the construction										
	fully	of the Project and all other appurtenant and miscellaneous items and work for a complete and fully functional installation.										
	The Project is located in a portion of Section 36, Township 51 S, Range 41 E; in a portion of											
	Section 1, Township 52 S, Range 41 E; and in a portion of Section 6, Township 52 S, Range 42 E, City of Miami Gardens and Unincorporated, Miami-Dade County, Florida.											
Document Pickup:	Contact:		Electronic Bidding Link, request Phone No: 7865528803 Date: 1/1/1900						1/1/1900			
	Loc	cation:	EMAIL	LINK UPC	N REQUE	ST						
Pre-Bid Meeting::	Y	YES							Time: 10:0	00 AM		
	Location:		70 NE 202 Terrace									
Site Meeting:	⇟	/ES	Mandatory: YES									
One weeting.	Location:		70 NE 202 Terrace							30 7 ((V)		
D: 1 - 1 - 11 1 1 14 14 -	===		_		CITAGO							
Bid shall be submitted to			Mike Hernandez									
	Address:		3071 SW 38 Ave									
			_					EAX #	700 556			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		mail:	mighe	SW 38 Ave rn@miamic	dade.gov			FAX # :	786-552			
Type of Contract:	ı	Multiple T	mighe rade	rn@miamic			Method of Av	vard: Lowes			r	
Type of Contract: Method of Payment:	ı	Multiple T	mighe rade				Method of Avurance Requ	vard: Lowes			r	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec	l quire	Multiple T Schedule	mighe rade d Mont	rn@miamic		Ins	urance Reques - Minimum	vard: Lowes lired: YES Coverage:	st Respons		r	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require	mighe rade d Mont NO ed:	thly Paymer	nts	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond	vard: Lowes uired: YES Coverage:	st Respons		r	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon:	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: nd Require	mighe rade d Mont NO ed:	thly Paymer YES ce Wages:	nts NO	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum	vard: Lowes lired: YES Coverage: d Required:	YES	sible Bidde		
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation:	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: nd Require Mair	mighe rade d Mont NO ed:	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage:	NO [0.00%	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond	vard: Lowes uired: YES Coverage:	YES	sible Bidde		
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require Mair NO YES	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: ntenand	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage:	NO 0.00% 1.00%	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond	vard: Lowes lired: YES Coverage: d Required:	YES	sible Bidde		
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require Mair NO YES	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: P P	thly Payment YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Percentage:	NO [0.00%] 1.00% 0.00%	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond	vard: Lowes lired: YES Coverage: d Required:	YES	sible Bidde		
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages:	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require Mair NO YES NO YES	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: ped: ped: ped: ped: ped: ped: ped:	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Percentage: Sercentage:	NO [0.00% 1.00% 51,000.00	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bono AIPP:	vard: Lowes iired: YES Coverage: d Required: A DBE Subco	YES Amount:	sible Bidde	uired: NO	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements	quire Bon	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require Mair NO YES NO YES	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: ped: ped: ped: ped: ped: ped: ped:	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Percentage: Sercentage:	NO [0.00% 1.00% 51,000.00	Ins	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bono AIPP:	vard: Lowes iired: YES Coverage: d Required: A DBE Subco	YES Amount:	sible Bidde	uired: NO	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require Mair NO YES NO YES NO YES , if no LD	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: htenano P P P rate is	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Percentage: Sercentage:	NO 0.00% 1.00% 0.00% \$1,000.00 the County	Ins If Ye	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond AIPP: NO	vard: Lowers iired: YES Coverage: d Required: DBE Subco to assess a	YES Amount:	orms Requiges in lieu	uired: NO	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require NO YES NO YES , if no LD	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: ntenanc P P \$ rate is	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Percentage: Ser Day: specified, t	NO 0.00% 1.00% 0.00% \$1,000.00 the County ing Include	Ins If Ye	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond AIPP: NO	vard: Lower irred: YES Coverage: d Required: DBE Subco to assess a Specifica for Project (YES mount: ctual dama tions Include Completion	orms Requiges in lieu	of LDs.	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule dd: Ind Require Mair Mair Mo YES NO YES NO YES NO 11/25/2 Pursua	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: permananananananananananananananananananan	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Serentage: Specified, t Shop Drawi	NO 0.00% 1.00% 51,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the C	Ins If Ye reser d: NC Ca Code of	Bid Bond AIPP: NO ves the right lendar Days of Miami-Dad	ward: Lowes iired: YES Coverage: d Required: DBE Subco to assess a Specifica for Project Ce e County, the	YES wmount: cutual dama tions Include Completion nis Contract	orms Required in lieu ded: YES: 240 ct is subject is subject in lieu ded: 240 ct is subject is subject in lieu ded: 240 ct i	of LDs.	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: dd: Mair Mair NO YES NO YES NO YES , if no LD NO 11/25/2 Pursua access	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: P P P S rate is	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Percentage: Sercified, to Shop Drawing the Conder the Cond	NO 0.00% 1.00% 51,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the County's Use	reserved: NC	urance Reques - Minimum Bid Bond AIPP: NO	ward: Lowes ward: YES Coverage: d Required: DBE Subco to assess a Specifica for Project C e County, th (UAP) in th	YES Amount: Citual dama citions Include Completions Completion and Comple	orms Required in lieu lieu lieu lieu lieu lieu lieu lieu	of LDs.	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require NO YES NO YES NI NO	mighe	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Specified, t Shop Drawi cection 2-8.3 derection 2-8.3 cection 2-8.3 ce	NO 0.00% 1.00% 0.00% 1.000 the County ing Include provided u hether by	Ins If Yee reserved: NCC Ca Code corr Accorder treatment of the country of th	Bid Bond AIPP: NO ves the right blendar Days of Misami-Dad ship contract is ty Departme	to assess a Specifica for Project (UAP) in the rare subject ints or by a	YES Amount: Contractor F Citual dama Completion is Contracte a amount to the 2% inly other is a contracte and the c	orms Required in lieured in lieur	of LDs.	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: Mair Mair NO YES NO YES NO Tresu All constant all all all all all all all all all al	mighe frade d Month NO ed: PP PP \$\$ rate is contracted frequency f	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Sercentage: Specified, the Shop Drawing Conservices and the Conservices ct usage we on not-for-	NO 0.00% 1.00% 51,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the County's Use provided uprovided uprofit entit	Inss If Yes reserved. NCCa Code of record accorded acc	Bid Bone AIPP: NO ves the right lendar Days of Miami-Dad ess Program his contract a	ward: Lowes ward: VES Coverage: d Required: DBE Subco to assess a Specifica for Project C e County, tf (UAP) in the arts or by a yment mad	YES wmount: ctual dama tions Include completion nis Contract to the 2% inny other if e to the c the contract e arount to the 2% inny other if e to the c the contract to the c the c the contract to the c the c the c the contract to the c	orms Required in lieu ded: YES: 240 ct is subject of two per UAP. This governmen Contractor	of LDs.	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: dd: Mair NO YES NO YES , if no LD 11/25/2 Pursua access All consto all C governil contract	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: htenance PPP \$ rate is rate is fee untotion Contract Contra	TYES Ce Wages: Percentage: P	nts 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% \$1,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the County's Use provided u hether by profit entital ayment of include 10 of the County's Use provided under the co	Ins If Ye reserved. NC Ca Code conder the Country of the Count	Bid Bone AIPP: NO wes the right Delendar Days of Miamipadess Program his contract ity Departmet to the program of the program	to assess an Specificate COVERING (UAP) in the case subject to the	YES Amount: Completions Include Completions Contracte amount to the 2% in your department of the total to the total to	orms Requested to the state of two per out of two percent or or percent or pe	of LDs. It to a use cent (2%) fee appliertal, quasi under this (2%) UAF	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: d Require NO YES NO YES , if no LD NO 11/25/2 Pursua access All cons: contract fee proc comper	mighe rade d Mont NO ed: P P \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	thly Paymer YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: SPER Day: Specified, t Shop Drawi ection 2-8.3 der the Coonservices to usage w or not-for- uding the pai in the ord of or any ar	NO 0.00% 1.00% 0.00% \$1,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the County's Usee provided u hether by -profit entit ayment of i linance an and all deliv	Insurance Insura	Bid Bond AIPP: NO ves the right blendar Days of Misami-Dad shis contract is ty Departme am eyery pa age, the Co Contractor cs under the	to assess are Specification for Project (UAP) in the rare subject in the subject	YES Amount: Contractor F Citual dama Completion is Contract to the 2% to the 2% dut the tw such red the County	orms Requested in lieuropers i	of LDs. of LDs. et to a uses treent (2%) fee applies tal, quasi under this (2%) UAF unt as fur unt as fur unt as fur the tain the 2%	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: dd: Mair NO YES NO YES NO 11/25/2 Pursua access All contract fee pro compere UAP for	mighe frade d Mont NO ed: P P P P S S CO24 Int to S fee unrelated to contract use it includes the contract of the contra	YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Sercentage: Sercentage: Specified, the Shop Drawing the Conservices on the Conservices of the Conservices of the Conservices of the Conservice of the Con	NO 0.00% 1.00% 0.00% \$1,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the County's Use provided u whether by profit entit ayment of linance and all deliving unty to be	reser Cander t Country, Froretaina, y, Froretaina, d the elerable plp de	Bid Bone AIPP: NO wes the right lendar Days of Miami-Dad ess Program his contractor yen pearty pa age), the Co Contractor so under the firay the cos	ward: Lowes ward: VES Coverage: Coverage: Required: DBE Subco to assess a Specifica for Project C e County, tf (UAP) in the arts or by a yment mad unty will de- will accept contract. T st of its pro-	YES Contractor F Completion	orms Requested in lieuropers i	of LDs. of LDs. et to a uses treent (2%) fee applies tal, quasi under this (2%) UAF unt as fur unt as fur unt as fur the tain the 2%	
Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon: DBE Participation: SBE-S Requirements SBE-G Requirements Liquidated Damages: For RPQ's less than \$10 Design Drawing Included Anticipated Start Date:	Bon O	Multiple T Schedule d: dd: Mair NO YES NO YES NO 11/25/2 Pursua access All contract fee pro compere UAP for	mighe frade d Mont NO ed: P P P P S S CO24 Int to S fee unrelated to contract use it includes the contract of the contra	YES ce Wages: Percentage: Percentage: Sercentage: Sercentage: Specified, the Shop Drawing the Conservices on the Conservices of the Conservices of the Conservices of the Conservice of the Con	NO 0.00% 1.00% 0.00% \$1,000.00 the County ing Include 10 of the County's Use provided u whether by profit entit ayment of linance and all deliving unty to be	reser Cander t Country, Froretaina, y, Froretaina, d the elerable plp de	Bid Bond AIPP: NO ves the right blendar Days of Misami-Dad shis contract is ty Departme am eyery pa age, the Co Contractor cs under the	ward: Lowes ward: VES Coverage: Coverage: Required: DBE Subco to assess a Specifica for Project C e County, tf (UAP) in the arts or by a yment mad unty will de- will accept contract. T st of its pro-	YES Contractor F Completion	orms Requested in lieuropers i	of LDs. of LDs. et to a uses treent (2%) fee applies tal, quasi under this (2%) UAF unt as fur unt as fur unt as fur the tain the 2%	

Provided, however, UAP shall not be applicable for total contract values, inclusive of contingency and allowance accounts, of less than five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00).

A 1.0 % SBE – Service Goal in the following recommended commodities: (NIGP 98852)
Landscaping , (NIGP 79050) Sodding and (NIGP 962 39) HAULING SERVICES.

Bid submission must be electronic, through the eBuilder Bid Portal, with a hard copy sent to WASD postmarked within one (1) business day of the bid submittal date, mailed to WASD [3071 SW 38th Avenue, Suite 107, Miami, FL 33146]

The original Bid Security (in the form of a bid bond or cashier's check) MUST be delivered to WASD, at the address above, BEFORE the bids are opened. Failure to deliver the original will result in the bid submission being rejected as non-responsive.

Invited bidders should have received an Invitation to Bid with an Invitation Key linked to the Invitee's email address. Upon request, an invitation can be sent to multiple email addresses within the same company. However, if multiple bids are submitted by the same company, ALL submitted bids will be rejected.

The bid set includes electronic bid instructions. Training on electronic bid submission is available every Monday from 9 – 10 and every Wednesday from 1 – 2. Email the Contracting Officer or paul.adams@miamidade.gov for further information or to schedule training on alternative dates.

DISCLOSURE:

• Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided.

The Contractor shall furnish to Water and Sewer, 3071 SW 38 Avenue, Douglas Building, Miami FI 33146, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440.
 a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.
- **B.** Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- **C.** Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

*Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.

VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY (E-VERIFY):

By entering the Contract, the Awarded Bidder becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statute, titled "Verification of Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees by the Awarded Bidder effective, January 1, 2021, and requiring all Subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the Subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply may lead to termination of this Awarded Bidder, or if a Subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination. If this Contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Awarded Bidder may not be awarded a public contract for a period of one year after the date of termination, and the Awarded Bidder may be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County resulting from the termination of the Contract. Public and private employers must enroll in the E-Verify System (https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify) and retain the I-9 Forms for inspection.